In accordance with i
wesadne  AM22 0
s e Notice of move from administration to creditors’ Companies House

e e, voluntary liquidation

MR TA

7IU38QQ*
16/11/2018 #77

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

1|
Company number {O— 18_,? 1_9- ,—_5- ,T!T l? 7 Ff;:eg:g cigr':glijt:zoi;mfypescript orin

Company name in full ’ Bowater Industries Limited bold black capital,
Court details
Court name High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies

Court

oo o [F318 2 [o [T [[TT T T

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Andrew

Surname Andronikou

n Administrator’s address

Building name/number| High Holborn House

Street [52-54 High Holborn

Post town | London

County/Region

Postcode ’W ’?'_1_ W F— ’? [E IT
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0



AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Administrator’s name ©
Full forenamefs) Andrew © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Hosking anather administrator.
I’ Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber| High Holborn House @ Other administrator
. Use this section to tell us about
Street |?2-54 High Holborn another administrator,
Post town | London
County/Region ]
Postcode [W E 1 [v 6 R IL
Country r
Appointor/applicant’s name
Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.
Full forename(s) The Directors of the
Surname Company
I Proposed liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Andrew
Surname Andronikou
Insolvency practitioner |8 IS ’0_ 6 |
number
u Proposed liquidator's address
Building namelnumber‘ High Holborn House
Street | frkarmterne 52 - 54 High Holbomn
Post town ‘-Bueke— London
County/Regicn |
Postcots SRS [ wetveRt
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liguidation

Proposed liguidator's name @

Full forename(s) Andrew © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Hosking another liquidator.

Insolvency practitioner

number

o fofofo[ T 1T

Proposed liquidator’s address®@

Building name/numberl&-‘l-gtgﬁgn.ﬂ.gad_ High Holborn House @ 0ther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street [Mﬂ- 52 - 54 High Holborn another liquidator,
Post town ’ Beretes= | ondon
County/Region ‘
Postcode ml_ WC1V B6RL
Country J
m Period of progress report
d d m m
From date | 0 |_5_ ’0—’6_ I?IFIT’?
foane Pl F Plofifs

Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report.

14 )}

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X 0)\,@((@ Aloan X

Signature date

fMla R Pololils

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Tom Maker

E Where to send

Company name
""" Quantuma LLP

Address

High Holborn House

Post town

|
| 52-54 High Holborn
|
|

London

County/Region

== [W[e[T[v[ Te[R[C

Country

[DX

Telephane

020 3856 6720
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Bowater Industries Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/06/2018 From 05/12/2017
of Affairs To 14/11/2018 To 14/11/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Transfer of Subsidiary Shares NIL 576.00
R&D Tax Credits NIL 4,733.48
Bank Interest Gross 4.95 8.77
Sale of Assets 27,000.00 57,000.00
27,004.95 62,316.25
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 135.00
Pre Appt Cffice Holder Fees NIL 6,328.00
Office Holders Fees 30,196.00 33,868.00
Meeting Room Hire NIL 13.00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 3,280.00
Photocopying NIL 22.00
Stationery NIL 27.50
Postage NIL 35.75
AML Search Fee NIL 12.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 242.40
Insurance of Assets 201.60 201.60
(30,397.60) (44,165.25)
(3,392.65) 18,151.00
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 9,358.27
Vat Control Account 8,792.73
18,151.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

14 November 2018 18:32



High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court Number 9238 of 2017

Bowater Industries Limited
(In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to 14 November 2018

Andrew Andronikou

Andrew Hosking

Quantuma LLP
High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
020 3856 6720

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes.
The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information
purposes, or by any other persen for any purpose whatsoever.

Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking were appointed Joint Administrators of Bowater Industries
Limited on 5 December 2017. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the
Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without
personal liability.



Contents

1. Executive Summary
2. The Progress of the Administration
3. Creditors: Claims and Distributions
4. Investigations
5. The Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses
6. The Outcome of the Administration
Appendices
I. Statutory Information
il. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as Approved
lll. The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
IV. Estimated Outcome Statement for the Liquidation
V. The Joint Administrators’ Time Costs
VI, Details of Work Undertaken
Vil. Proof of Debt form
DEFINITIONS
The Act insolvency Act 1988
The Rules Insolvency Rules 1986 or insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event)
The Joint Administrators Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking of Quantuma
LLP
The Company Bowater Industries Limited (in Administration)
The Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court
SIP Statement of insolvency Practice
Review Pericd Period covered by the report from & June 2018 to 14

November 2018



1 INTRODUCTION

This report has heen prepared tc provide creditors with an update on the progress of the
Administration of the Company since our last report dated 29 June 2018.

The report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide members
and creditors, the Registrar of Companies and the Court with details of the progress made
during the Review Period, and with an overview of the conduct of the Administration and
summary of the information provided in the progress report that has been issued during the
Administration. Copies of this report is available on request.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were approved by creditors on 12 February 2018. A formal
notice confirming this was sent to all creditors on 20 February 2018. Attached at Appendix Il is
a summary of the Joint Administrators Proposals, as approved.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix I.
Details of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint
Administraters of the Company on 5 December 2017,

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by either one or both of them.

2 THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The Joint Administrators’ final receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix Ill is a receipts and payments account covering the period from 5 June
2018 to 14 November 2018 together with a summary of the transactions in the previous review
pericd.

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and
in the Administration as a whole, together with details of the associated costs incurred. For a
detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators as a whole, see Appendix VI.

Administration (including statutory reporting)

The Joint Administrators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations
for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration, which has ensured that the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried out
their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

» Considering which exit route from Administration is appropriate and drafting this final report;

e Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress,

 Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration
and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the administration,

= Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

s Conducting periodic case reviews tc ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

« Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

s Completing pericdic tax returns.



Realisation of assets

As stated in the Joint Administrators’ previous progress report, the Joint Administrators
undertook a sale of the Company’s assets, including shares in subsidiaries, intellectuat property
and equipment (to the extent that it is owned by the Company), to a shareholder of the
Company, Gaius Jones,

As part of this sale, Mr Jones paid £30,000 up front for the assets, with an additional £35,000
due once a further inspection of the assets could be undertaken.

During the Review Period, it became apparent that some elements of this sale were
undeliverable. Therefore, it was agreed that the second payment would be reduced to £27,000.
This sum was received in full during the Review Period.

Additionally, during the Review Period, it became apparent that there would be no further
recovery in respect of R&D Tax Credits, given the Company's status as a Company in
Administration.

The sum of £4.95 has been received during the Review Period in respect of bank interest.
Estimated future realisations

No further realisations are anticipated on this matter, save for bank interest.

Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

The following table summarises the costs incurred during the Review Period, but which as yet
remain unpaid:

Cost Description Amount (£)
Agents’ fees 2,700.00
TOTAL £2,700.00

These costs are included within the Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix IV, as they will
be discharged from the liquidation estate funds.

During the Review Period, the Joint Administrators have also incurred time costs and direct
expenses, not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out
in section 6 below.

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors

The Company has no secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

it is the understanding of the Joint Administrators that the Company has no preferential
creditors.

Prescribed Part

The Company had not granted a fioating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and
consequently there was no prescribed part in this Administration.



Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £1,325,160.57 by the Company directors, To date 24
claims have been received from unsecured creditors totalling £1,315,946.04.

A dividend to unsecured creditors is expected and this will be paid by the Joint Liquidators.
Claims process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to
the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of Tom Maker.

A Proof of Debt form is attached at Appendix VII.
INVESTIGATIONS
Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insclvency Service on 5 March 2018.
Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Administrators, we reviewed shortly after appointment all the
information available to us and conducted an initial assessment of whether there were any
matters which may have led to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors.

We confirm that we have not yet identified any further assets or actions which would lead to a
recovery for creditors. However, the Joint Administraiors are continuing to review the
Company's affairs.

Other Information

EC Regulations

The Company's centre of main interest was in England and, therefore, it is considered that the
EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of
the EC Regulations.

General Data Protection Regulation

in compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders,
directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity) in these

insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of insolvency Appointments,
which can be found at this link www.quantuma.com/legal-notices.

Further Information

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appcintment. Additionally, the
Joint Administrators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Quantuma LLP, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be

found at http;//www.quantuma.com/legal-information.



6 THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES
The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees was fixed on 12 February 2018 by resolution of
creditors as follows:

1. the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time the work is
performed (plus VAT). These costs are estimated to be in the sum of £33,868.00.

In accordance with this resolution, the sum of £33,868.00 has been drawn, including £30,196.00
during the Review Period.

A breakdown of the time costs incurred during the Review Period and for the Administration as
a whole is provided at Appendix V. A detailed narrative explanation of the timecosts during the
Review Period is provided at Appendix VI.

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” effective from 6 April 2017 is available for
download at hitp://www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/ together with Quantuma
LLP’s Schedule of Current Charge Cut Rates and Chargeable Disbursements.

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Joint Administrators
at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost.

Comparison of estimates

The Joint Administrators’ time costs incurred to date {whether or not they have been charged to
the Administration estate) are compared with the original fees estimate as follows:

257.00 14,906.00 16.62 276.77 | 4,600.00 67.22 216.85 14,576.50
257.00 7,453.00 370 255.00 943.50 46.90 198.08 9,280.00
257.00 3,341.00 2.00 255.00 510.00 10.50 191.95 2,015.50
257.00 3,855.00 $.90 258.28 | 2,557.00 31.90 289.59 9,238.00
227.00 1,816.00 510 206.57 | 1,053.50 9.10 184.56 1,679.50
227.00 2,497.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
252,75 | 33,868.00 37.32 258.95 | 9,664.00 165.62 222.19 36,799.50

Statltory Advertising
Statutory Bonding -




200.00

Insurance costs were
higher than anticipated

150.00

12.00

0.00

0.00

NOTE: This is included in the Joint
Administrators pre appointment
fee

0.00

0.00

13.00

It was deemed necessary to hire
an external meeting room in order
to facilitate a meeting with the
Company’s directors

0.00

2,700.00

5,080.00

There costs were incurred due to
the unanticipated sale of the
Company's assets, and were
necessary in order to facilitate that
sale and properly market the
assets.

902.30

2,901.60

6,657.25

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are

explained in Appendix IV.

As can be seen above:;

e the original fees estimate has been exceeded; and
« the original expenses estimate has been exceeded for the reasons given above.

The main reason why the fees estimate has been exceeded is that the Administration did not
proceed as previously envisioned, namely that it would exit via a Company Voluntary
Arrangement {“CVA”"). Therefore, additional costs have arisen relating to the sale of the
Company's assets in addition to the initial work which was required to prepare for the proposed

However, given the limited realisations in this case, the Joint Administrators have not sought to
draw fees in excess of the fees estimate.

Payment of the Joint Administrators’ unpaid fees and costs

In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1988, all unpaid fees (subject to any approved fees
estimate) and costs, as described in the sections above, are charged on and payable ouf of the
Company's property. Thus, the Joint Liquidators will be responsible for discharging these sums
from the assets and funds handed over to them by the Joint Administrators.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already
supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.




Creditors’ right to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitled to
charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged
from the estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.

THE OUTCOME OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Compatison of the outcome with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Attached at Appendix Il is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as approved.

It had been envisaged that the first Administration objective would be achieved, namely that the
Company would be rescued as a going concern. As described abave and in previous reports,
it can be seen that this Administration objective was not achieved,

However, it is considered that the second Administration objective was achieved, namely that
a better result for the creditors as a whole was achieved than would be likely have been
achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in Administration). The realisations
achieved from a sale of the Company's tangible and intangible assets via Administration has
resulted in there being sufficient monies to make distribution to the ordinary unsecured
creditors.

The Joint Administrators are now moving the Company from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Ligquidation to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. The Joint
Liquidators will seek to pay a dividend to unsecured and will continue to review other matters
described in this report. As noted in Appendix |1, the Joint Administrators’ approved Proposals
included that, absent any alternative nomination, the Joint Administrators would take the
appointment as Joint Liquidators without further recourse to the creditors. There were no other
nominations and therefore the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Tom Maker on 020 3856 6720 or by e-mail at tom.maker@gquantuma.com.

IR

Andrew Andronikou

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of Bowater Industries Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.



BOWATER INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX |

Company Name
Previocus Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

Bowater Industries Limited
Bowater Holographics Limited

Bowater Industries Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

9238 of 2017

5 December 2017

Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking
Quantuma LLP

High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn,
London, WC1V 6RL

c/o Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54
High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL

08295146

15 November 2012

None

Directors of the Company
James Bowater

Nicholas Bowater
Timothy Sandford

Paul Carter

Paul Carter 1,831,377 crdinary A
shares
18,663,770 ordinary B
shares

10,000,000 ordinary B
shares

Timothy Sandford




APPENDIX I
BOWATER INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS, AS APPROVED



High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 9238 of 2017

Bowater Industries Limited
In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP

Vernon House, 23 Sicilian Avenue, London, WC1A 2QS
020 3856 6720



Bowater Industries Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

G SR

b

. Executive Summary

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Approval Process

Appendices

l.
I,

VL

Vil.

The Statement of Proposals
Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Quantuma LLP
Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements (*Quantuma LLP 's Summary”)

Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from § December 2017 to 25
January 2018

Information to Support the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal
Notice of Decision Procedure / Voting Form / Proof of Debt

Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee



Bowater Industries Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix
R

1.2

The business was incorporated on 15 November 2012. The principal activity

of the Company was research and development of holographic technologies
and #t traded from leasehold premises. On 5 December 2017, Andrew
Andronikou and Andrew Hosking of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint

Administrators of the Company by the Directors of the Company.

1.3 As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the first statutory objective of rescuing the Company as a going

concern.

1.4 A summary of the current and anticipated future pasitions are detailed below.

Assets
Realisations to Anticipated future | Total anticipated
Asset date realisations realisations
Intellectual Property Nil Nil Nit
Equipment Nil Nii Nit
Investments Nil Nii Nit
Debtors (including intercompany) Nil Uncertain Uncertain
VAT Refund Nil Uncertain Uncertain
R&D Tax Credits Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Costs
Expense Total
incurred to | Anticipated | anticipated
Expense date further cost cost
Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment remuneration £6,328.00 Nil £6,328.00
Joinl Administrators’ pre-appointment disbursements £12.00 Nil £12.00
Joint Administrators' remuneration £8,972.50 £24,885.50 | £33,868.00
Joint Administrators’ dishursements £164.75 £737.55 £902.30

Dividend prospects

Creditor class

Distribution / dividend paid to
date

Anticipated distribution
I dividend

Secured creditor (fixed charge)

No secured creditor

No secured creditor

Secured creditor (floating charge)

No secured creditor

No secured creditor

Preferential creditors

No preferential creditors

No preferentiat creditors

Unsecured creditors

None

Nil (distribution to be paid
via forthcoming CVA if
accepted by creditors)

1.5 The Statement of Proposais at Appendix | provides explanations of the events leading
to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well as other

statutory information.

1.6 This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to compleie the Administration together

3




Bawater Industries Lirited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal
provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including the
costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters for creditors’
consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on
conclusion of the Administration.

1.7 Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together with
all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

2.1 Pre-adminisiration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner, before the company entered Administration but with
a view o its doing so.

This statement outlines those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the
Administration and those where approval is being sought to pay them from
Administration funds.

2.2 0On 22 November 2017, the Directors of the Company agreed with the proposed Joint
Administrators that Quantuma LLP would be paid fees for work done prior to the
Administration on the basis of time costs incurred by the insolvency practitioners and
their staff at their standard charge-out rates plus VAT and related expenses for the
tasks and matters that were considered to be necessary to placing Bowater Industries
Limited into Administration.

Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on the
Company to ensure that they were in a position to consent io act as Joint
Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an
Administration objective. The strategy is for the Joint Administrators to propose a
Company Voluntary Arrangement and for the Company to be rescued as a going
concern.

2.3 The pre-appointment costs of the Joint Administrators in the sum of £6,328.00 were
incurred in relation to activities outlined above.

Attached at Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix 1ll are
Quantuma LLP’s charge-out rates and bases of disbursements.

2.4 The pre-appointment disbursements of the Joint Administrators are outlined below:

£
Category 1
AML Electronic ldentification Search 12.00
Total 12.00
Category 2
None Nil
Total Nil



Sowater Industries Limited (in Administration)

The loint Administrators’ Proposal

2.5 No solicitors or agents were instructed pre-appointment.

2.6 We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionats qualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company. Should any claims
subsequently come to light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the
Insolvency Rules.

2.7 A summary of the total costs Incurred together with details of those which were paid
pre-Administration and the amounts remaining outstanding, follows below:

Total cost Amount Identity of Amount
incurred already party who Qutstanding
Paid made
payment
E £ E
Administrators’ pre- .
administration RPemuneration 6,328.00 Nil N/A 6,328.00
Administrators’ pre-
administration Expenses:
Legal costs Nil Nit N/A Nil
Valuation Agent's costs Nit Nil N/A Nil
Administrators’ Pre-
administration
Disbursements
Category 1 12.00 Nil N/A 12.00
Category 2 Nil Nil N/A Nil
Other Insoivenc . . "
Practitioners’ Reymuneration Nil N N/A Nl
Other Insolvency . . "
Practitioners' Expenses A Nil N/A il
6,340.00 Nil £6,340.00

Tota! Amount Qutstanding

2.8 Consequently the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:

£
Quantuma LLP's time costs (see Appendix |1} 6,328.00
Quantuma LLP’s disbursements 12.00
Total £6,340.00

2.9 | am seeking to recover all the unpaid pre-Administration costs and expenses
scheduled in paragraphs 2.7 & 2.8 above as an expense of the Administration.

2,40 The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Ruie 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

3.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees con the fellowing basis:

(i) the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time
the work is performed (plus VAT). These costs are estimated to be in the sum
of £33,868.00.



Bowater Industries Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

3.2 Aftached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the

3.3

34

35

Administration to 25 January 2018. The Statement of Proposals provides an account
of the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix lll. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed. The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include:

= Administrators: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ queries and routine correspondence, gathering financial information,
liaising with creditors, preparing reports to creditors and other statutory
matters, and managing the cashiering function;

« Managers: reviewing the Company’s position and affairs, liaising with partners
regarding case strategy and progress, reviewing draft statutory reports to
creditors and overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case;

+ Partners: Agreeing case strategy and commercial terms, liaising with key
stakeholders including directors, major creditors and shareholders. Overall
responsibility for the Administration.

Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees effective from 6 April 2017 at

hitp:/Awww.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/ or a hard copy will be provided
on request free of charge.

Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

4.1

Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which
are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a distribution
to a creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents'
fees, trading expenses and tax liabilities.

Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office holder
in connection with an insoivency appointment and will fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

» Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in gquestion.
These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are
not limited te, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance
premiums. Legislation provides that administrators may discharge Category
1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further
recourse to creditors.

s Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may
only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

6



Bowater Industries Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

4.2 Appendix |ll provides details of the bases of Category 2 disbursements that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate and also provides details
of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the other expenses that the Joint
Administrators expect to incur in the Administration.

5. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

5.1 Set out in Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake together with their estimates of the time these
tasks will take to carry out in total. The most material tasks are summarised below.

The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals provides
an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to creditors. it
should be noted that, although the Estimated Outcome Statement shows a large
deficiency to unsecured creditors, a CVA is intended to be proposed which will be in
full and final settiement of all creditor claims.

Administration {including Statutory Reporting)

5.2 The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory cbligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the Administration, which ensures that the Joint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

5.3 Primarily, these tasks include:

s Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices,

s Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

* Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
Administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the Administration;

* Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

+ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

5.4 The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior
to the Administration with two main objectives:

e To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

s To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directars so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate ("CDDA" work).



Bowater Industries Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

5.5 in the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the Company's
books and records, considering information received from creditors and the
Company's accountants and seeking information from the Company’s directors and
other senior staff by means of questionnaires andfor interviews.

5.8 In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors fo assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and vaiue of assets to target. If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may be
appropriate.

5.7 In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service's investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company’'s books and records and agreeing statements tc be given in evidence of
those proceedings.

5.8 At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that
may be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below
reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are
identified and the Joint Administrators consider that additionat work is required, they
may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.

Realisation of assets

6.9 The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date In reafising the Company's assets. The principal matters that
require further work are:

Collecting research and development tax credits;

Assessing cost-effectiveness of making further applications for tax credits for
historic periods;

Continuing to pursue the pre-appointment VAT/cerporation tax refund,
Contacting former bankers regarding any funds held; and

Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Company's assets until they
have been disposed of.

Creditors {claims and distributions)

5.10 As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of creditor
involved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators® attention. In
particuiar, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key tasks:

s Obtaining employee information from Company records and notifying any
empioyees of the Administration;

» Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company’'s records {o appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Grown's claims;

» Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

* Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and ciaims;

* Dealing with a creditors' committee, if one is appointed.

8



Bowater Industries Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

6.

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1

Attached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators
envisage the above work will take to complete. Appendix V alsc provides their
estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.

6.2 Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below.

6.3

6.4

6.5

In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators o incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Joini Administrators incur time costs in
excess of the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval
if they propose to draw any fees in addition to those estimated from the insolvent
estate.

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of
fime costs and they estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling
£33,868.00 in conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time spent
to date of £8,972.50, as described in Appendix V.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumplions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. It has been assumed that:

. investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried out;
no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets;

. there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or
additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal;
there will be no need fo extend the Administration; and
the Company will shortly mave from Administration into a CVA,

On the basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it
will be necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in the event that the Administration does not
proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any fees in
addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

71

8.1

The Act requires that, in the absence of a Committee, the timing of the Joint
Administrators’ discharge from liability will be decided by the unsecured creditors.
The Joint Administrators propose that this discharge will take effect when their
appointment ceases {o have effect, unless the court specifies a time.

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Attached at Appendix Vil is 2 Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors' Committee. The
purpose of the Committee is to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging their
functions. In particular, a Creditors' Committee takes on the responsibility for
approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and other costs described above.



Bowater Industries Limited {In Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

8.2 inthe absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the unsecured creditors. The

8.3

Joint Administrators do not see a need for a Committee o be formed in this case as
it is anticipated that the Company will shortly exit Administration via a CVA.

Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of a Committee,
provided that there are sufficient nominations for one to be formed. At least three
nominations wauld be required and the requisite majority of creditors would also need
to object to the proposed decision not to form a Committee. Appendices VI and Vil
provide further information on these steps.

Approval Process

9.1

8.2

9.3

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the proposed decisions
set out below by means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited to vote
on these proposed decisions by completing and returning the enclosed voting form
together with a proof of debt form, if one has not already been submitted. These
forms are attached at Appendix VIl together with a Notice of Decision Procedure
setting out the following proposed decisions:

. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals (i.e. the statutory Statement of
Proposals at Appendix |}, be approved;
. That a Creditors' Committee be established if sufficient nominations are

received by @ February 2018 and those nominated are willing to be
members of a Committee;

. That the Joint Administrators' fees be fixed by reference to the time given
by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. Their costs are
estimated to be in the sum of £33,868.00;

. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP's
Summary; and

. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs totalling £6,340, as set out in the
Joint Administrators’ Proposal, be approved.
. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any

aclion undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of
the Act, such discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint
Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the
count specifies a time.

The Joint Administrators must receive completed forms by no later than 23.59 on 9
February 2018 to enable your vote to be counted.

Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory
threshold as set out in the Notice attached at Appendix Vi can require that a physical
meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the Joint
Administrators within § business days of the date on which this Proposal was
delivered. If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing which
of the decision{s) above you wish the meeting to consider.

Should you have any gueries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Tom Maker on 620 3856 6720 or by e-mail at tom.maker@quantuma.com.

Dated this 25 January 2018

oo

10



Bowater Industries Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Andrew Andronikou
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and properly of Bowater Industries Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint
Administralors, who act as agents of the Company and coniract without personal liabilily.

11



APPENDIX |

BOWATER INDUSTRIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

© Resources for 1Ps LLP 2017



Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, Number 9238 of 2017

Bowater Industries Limited
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JUINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
Vernon House, 23 Sicilian Avenue, London, WC1A 2Q8

020 3856 6720

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Andrew Andronikou and Andrew
Hosking, the Joint Administrators of Bowater Industries Limited, solely to comply with their
statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before
creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration
and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any
cther purpose, or in any other context.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual cutcomes for creditors.

Any persan that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liabifity in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

The Joint Administrators act as agent for Bowater tndustries Limited and contract without
personal lability. The appeintment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to
the fullest extent permitted by law, Quantuma LLP does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the

conduct of the Administration.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners.



Bowater Industries Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background to the Company

3. Events Leading to the Administration

4. The Purpose of the Administration

8§, Management of the Company's Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators' Fees

8. Approval of the Staterent of Proposals

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information

C Estimated Financial Statement as at 5 December 2017 and Creditors’ Details
D Estimated Qutcomne Statement

E The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 29 January 2018



Bowater Industries Limited {In Administration)
Statement of loint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2,

Introduction

1.1

1.2

1.3

This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in relation
to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as
to the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators' proposals for achieving
an Administration objective.

The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B.

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 28 January 2018.

Creditors are invited to decide whether to approve the Joint Administrators’ proposals.
Section 8 provides further details on this decision process.

Background to the Company

2.1

22

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

27
2.8

29

210

2.1

2.12

213

The Company was incorporated as Bowater Holographics Limited on 15 November
2012 with Nicolas Bowater, Paul Carter and Michael Bell being appointed as directors
on the same day.

The Company was set up to research, develop and, ultimately, manufacture full colour
three dimensional reflection holograms.

In early 2013, the Company set about raising funds with £150,000 raised in January
2013 and £411,600 raised in the foltowing months. This investment aliowed the
Company to commence its research and development program.

Further fundraising took place in early 2014 whereby the Company raised £1,038,804,
On 9 May 2014, James Bowater was appointed as a director of the Company.

On 30 January 2015, Michael Bell resigned as director of the Company.

Fundraising continued into 2015 and a further £904,940 was raised.

On 5§ November 2015, Martin Stephenscn and Tim Sandford were appointed as
directors of the Company.

On 17 November 2015, the Company changed its name from Bowater Holographics
Limited to Bowater Industries Limited.

in January 2016, the Company Introduced “ordinary B shares”, which were offered to
existing shareholders as part of a bonus scheme, For its duration the Company was
financed by investment from shareholders.

On 15 September 2016, Martin Stephenson resigned as director of the Company.
On 11 October 2017, the Company received three statutory demands from three
separate creditors. It was later confirmed on 14 November 2017 that no winding up
petition would be issued by these creditors at this time.

On 36 November 2017, Jonathan Roper resigned as Company Secretary.



Bowater Industries Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.14 The Company entered into Administration on 5 December 2017.

Overview of Financial Information

2.15 Exiracts from the audited accounts for the 12 months to 31 December 2015 and 12
months to 12 months to 31 December 2014 are shown below.

2.16 Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or
by Quantuma LLP.

Summary Profit and Loss Account

No profit and loss accounts have been made available to the Joint Administrators,
therefore a summary cannot be provided.

Summary Balance Sheet

Audited Statutory Audited

Accounts for Statutory

year to 31 Accounts for

December 2015 year to 31

£ December 2014

£

Tangible assets 34,294 19,670

Intangible assets 171,200 216,800

Investments 2,796 206

Fixed assets 208,290 236,676
Current Assetls

Debtors 652,703 256,646

Cash at Bank 1,228 2,380

Liabilities

Creditors (921,726) {568,017)

Total Liabilities (921,726) {568,017)

Net Assets {58,505) (72,30%5)

—_—

Source: Audited Accounts

Management and Employees

2.17 The Joint Administrators understand that as at 5 December 2017, the Company had
no employees.

2.18 Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company
Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

3. Events leading to the Administration

3.1 On 9 November 2017, the Board of Directors met with Andrew Andronikou of
Quantuma LLP to discuss the options available to the Company. At this point, the



Bowater Industries Limited (In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

Company was experiencing strong creditor pressure and three statutory demands had
previously been received.

3.2 Therefore, after further consideration of the Company's options, it was decided that
the best option was for the Company to be placed into Administration, with a view to
proposing a Company Voluntary Arrangement in full and final settlement of the
Company's debts,

3.3 On 5 December 2017, Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking of Quantuma LLP
were appainted Joint Administrators of the Company following the filing of a Notice of
Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of the Company.

3.4 The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them.

3.5 For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

The Purpose of the Administration

4.1 The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act.
In shor, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objeclive of:

. rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to
be achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in
Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

4.2 These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the credilors as a
whole. [n the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

4.3 Based on current information, objective cne, rescuing the Company as a going
concern, represents the desired course of action and the Joint Administrators believe
that this is achievable. This objective is intended to be achieved by the Joint
Administrators proposing 2 Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA”), in which the
Cormpany’s creditors will be paid in full and final settiement of the Company's debts.

4.4 A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration is set out below.

Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

5.1 Immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource reguirements.
This assessment was carried out in liaison with the remaining management of the
Company.



Bowater Industries Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

56

5.7

Sales to connected parties

There have been no sales of any of the Company's assets to connected parties since
the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

Assets remaining to be realised

As seen in the Joint Administrators’ Estimated Financial Statement in Attachment C,
the Company holds a number of assefs including intellectual property, equipment,
investments, debtors (including intercompany debtors), VAT refunds and R&D tax
credits. The debtors have a nil value for expected realisations and the VAT refund is
likely to be subject to setoff. A realisation of approximately £4,500 is expected from
an initial R&D tax creditor whilst further realisations from this source will be assessed
in due course.

Although some of the remaining assets could hold significant value, it is envisaged
that the Company will propose a CVA to creditors and will require these assets to
continue its trade. This CVA is intended fo offer a better resuit for creditors than if the
assets were realised conventionally. As part of this CVA, it is expected that creditors
will be paid in full,

Post-appointment sfrategy

The Joint Administrators have begun collating information to enable a CVA to be
proposed. This process is ongoing and creditors should expect a proposal in due
course.

The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and have
handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and
correspondence.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company's trading activities
in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit
of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration
and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company's
business has been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate,
they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as
they are able.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1

The Directors have not, to date, submitted a signed Statement of Affairs, albeit they
are currently in the process of drafting this and it is expected to be received shorily.
An Estimated Financial Statement of the Company, together with a list of the creditors,
is attached at Attachment C for creditors’ information. These details have been
extracted from the Company's records and therefore no warranty can be given to the
accuracy of the details given.



Bowater Industries Limited {In Administration)
Statement of joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the insclvency Act 1986

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents, legal
and other professional fees).

The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information.

Secured creditors
The Company has no secured creditors.
Preferential claims

No preferential claims have heen received {0 date, or are anticipated 1o be received.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company's net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, avaitable for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

In this case, the prescribed part provision does not apply, as there is no dabt due to
any secured creditor.

As demonstrated in the Estimated Outcormne Statement attached at Attachment D, on
the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred
in bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there will not be
sufficient funds to pay a dividend to ordinary unsecured creditors during the
Administration. However, it is intended that unsecured creditors will be paid in full in
the subsequent CVA. Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are
requested to submit claims to the address on the front of this report. A Proof of Debt
form is provided in the document to which this forms an appendix.

Attached at Attachment E is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
for the period from § December 2017 to 29 January 2018.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

71

7.2

7.3

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the prevaiting standard hourfy charge out
rales used by Quantuma LLP at the time the work is performed (plus VAT).

The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the
unsecured creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals farms an appendix.



Bowater Industries Limited (in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.1

8.2

8.3

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Statement of
Proposals, which are summarised in Section 9, by means of a vote by
correspondence.

Attached fo the Joint Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of
Proposals forms an appendix, is a Notice of Decision Procedure and a voting
forrn, which describes how creditors may lodge a vote on the proposed decision
to approve the Statement of Proposals and on the other proposed decisions.

Creditors who meet a statutory threshold as set out in the Notice can require that
a physical meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to
the Joint Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which the
Statement of Proposals was delivered.

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

9.1

9.2

The Statement of Proposals which creditors are invited to consider, is summarised
below.

In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators
formally propose to creditors that:

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particutar that:

{i) they continue to explore the possibility of proposing a Company Voluntary
Arrangement and, in the event that a CVA is a viable option, convene a
meeting of the Company and decision procedure for its creditors to consider
the Joint Administrators’ proposals; failing this,

(ii) they realise the Company's asseis at such time(s} and on such terms as
they consider appropriate;

(ifi) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company that supplies cor has supplied goods or services to
the Company; and

{iv) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these activities.

the Joint Administrators may make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court’s permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.



Bowater Industries Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

s the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

(i) it is anticipated that the Joint Administrators will propose a Company
Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA") and if accepted by creditors, and the
Company it is proposed that the Administration wilf end with the
Administration having achieved in accordance with Para 80 Schedule B1 of
the Act;

(i) in the event that the CVA is rejected by creditors and the Joint
Administrators think that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors
(and they have not sought the court's permission, and are otherwise unable,
to pay the distribution whilst the Company is in Administration), they shall
send to the registrar of companies notice to move the Company from
Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In such circumstances,
Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking will be appointed Joint Liguidators
and will be authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their
duties as Liquidator. Creditors may nominate a different person or persons
as the proposed ligquidator or liguidaters in accordance with Paragraph
83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6){b) of the Rules, but
they must make the nomination or nominations at any time after they
receive the Statement of Proposals, but before it is approved. Information
about the process of approval of the Statement of Proposals is set out at
Section 8; or

(iii} alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into
Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances, Andrew
Andronikou and Andrew Hosking may ask the court that they be appointed
Joint Liquidaters, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties
as Liguidator.

(iv} In the event that the statutory purpese of the Administration is not achieved
and there is insufficient properly for a distribution to be made to the
Company's creditors then the Joint Administrators will have the option to
apply to Ceurt for the Administration to end with the Company going into
Administration. This would involve significant costs being incurred that
would not otherwise apply.

Dated this 29 January 2018

d\,\d{fo N

Andrew Andronikou

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom lo act as an insolvency praciitionsr by the Insolvency Practitioners Assaciation

The affairs, business and properly of Bowater Industries Limited (In Adminisiration) sre managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liabifity.



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
Fhe Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators
The Company

The Court

EBIT

RPO

HMRC

ROT

ECS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH

SIP
TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Staterment of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking

Bowater Industries Limited (in Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Earnings before interest and tax

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1886

CQualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations




ATTACHMENT B

BOWATER INDUSTRIES LEMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

Bowater Industries Limited
Bowater Holographics Limited

Bowater Industries Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointrent

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

9238 of 2017

5 December 2017

Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking
Quantuma LLP

Vernon House, 23 Sicilian Avenue, London,
WCH1A 2QS

¢/o Quantuma LLP, Vernon House, 23 Sicilian
Avenue, London, WC1A 2QS

08295146

15/11/2012

15 November 2012

None

Directors of the Company

James Bowater
Nicholas Bowater

Timothy Sandford

Paul Carter

Paul Carter 1,831,377 ordinary A
shares
18,563,770 ordinary B
shares

Timothy Sandford 10,000,000 ordinary B

shares




Notes

ASSETS

ASBSETS SUBIECT TO FIXED CHARGE

None

Bowater Industries Limited - in Administration

Joint Administrators® Esti d Fi ial Stat 1 as at 5 December 2017

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE

None

UNCHARGED ASSETS

Intellectual Property
Equipment
investmenls

Debtors (including intercompany)

VAT Refurd
R&D Tax Credits

LIABILITIES

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

{ess: Floating Charge Creditor

Eslimaled prescribed part of nel property where applicable (to carry forward)

Availabia for Ordinary Unsecwed Creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (exchuding any shortiall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs

£ sl A dafies

: §

non-preferentisl creditors

(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

{ssued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

to Joint Administrators’ Estimate of the Company's Financial Posilion As At § Pecember 2017

Book Value
£

Nl

Mt

171,200
34284
2796
852,703
7.689
54,546

923,228

ATTACHMENT C

Eslimated to
Reaiise

Nit

Nil

171,200
63618
2,798
445949
Nil
54,546
738.109
NIL

NiL

NIA

NIA
Uncertain
{1.325161)
{23,584)

{1.348,744)

(610.636)

(1,807,835

(2.418471)
T r———

A Stalement of Affairs for tha Company has been requested from the direciors but has not yet been recelved. As a result the Joint Adminisirators have prepared an Estimate
of the Company's Financial Position as at the date of their appoinimant.

Assel book values are, where possible. from the last set of filed acgounts for the Company daled 34 Dacember 2015, No assels have been formally valued to date,

The abova estimate excludes the costs of tha Administration.

Credilor vakues are estimated and hava yat (0 be verified.



0€:0% 810z Alenuer 92 80°G10Z J9A DS SdI p 40 | 3bed

aneubig

£L'286'LY NOI 8V.L 19SI9W0S "8G UO WEYLING ‘880|D UOSH00D 71 ASUR)NSUOYD SPIEMPT LIS 00MD
vZ'120°GL OUE TAN 'SMBIN YHOMIUD EZ New ‘fojjor y0ro
0000009 X8l 900 'X95537 191Say0i0) 'pIoydoD ‘peoy 100498 071 BUILSHIM uyor £0ro
00°0S8L'€E TAZ 79 ‘mobse|D ‘enusay Hojneag /2 BIZUBMO Uyor ZorD
ZL8LLLY gre 1.3 ‘uopuo ‘sbog jo 9is| ‘peoy wepisiswy g8 Jajemog sauer Laro
00°062'cE SNO 2Zd ‘llemwied ‘|8iuimso dasp is "osnoH Ajsuep fasnd 0ors
00'000'% Srg 188 ‘|oIsug 1948 SBWoy| 1S 12 Wsd4dl 0012
65812 XH9 Y33 'UOpUOT 'SUBSH IS JeRlD) | X00SIH SOHD
06'18¢" 21 1d¥ 0451 Xess3 ‘uojybno ‘peoy uouess pIO siolseH ¥OHO
00°000'%2 SAlEM ‘419 8111 "YNRSAQ 1809 Bipouy €l py7 Buginsuo) ojoysuep EOHO
00°000'61 Auenag uopson 1090
00°000°LS Q9 SdH ‘anystueybupong ‘siog weysayy ‘sue Aepp mojjoH /} ‘poomybnoy sauor snieo 0099
1265291 e 199 ‘mobse|n ‘uspsieag ‘aueT ULEH UOURISSA € (uosdung noog) AoueNsuoy plaieL 604D
126686l 835 691 'Xass3 '|IH IsinLpiong ‘30eld sbuly ‘asnoy Aousbsy 'Joo)4 1S P17 seoimieg Aefuy 1030
00'06¢'} NXE €4S ‘Jeap g du] ‘puenspung ‘Aepp femiaqued 9 EE| 0039
00OvL'LS 842 QIND 'xass3 ‘weyim ‘Aem yo1D jed edoing g Buwssuifug pog €000
00°000'84 HXZ 0190 'X35S3 'YSIGUIA ‘USBID) JOMOT "PISUPIN sauibbiq youled Z0ao
00°062'¥¢ NdS Lv© ‘mobsels) ‘pecy moIpoop Zi SJRISE pIAEQ 10G0
00°000°0% YYS £3 ‘uopuoT ‘199N uebion ¢e s9189 g 00ao
00°000'62Z BIEW 'SE0) HZO BAZS 'AS PidY WA IS § 004 PAYL SHOMIBN 1Bpasd #0200
19104 184 L3r ‘Aesiar JBIeH IS Jeans S|ISe) 'asho uonelsdr {BQOID VD £002
Z5°492'6 SME £00 19189UD[0D) Py LadasUS £E “9SNOH UBMOY [lounog ybBnosog Jalsayojod 2002
98°051') NYE 6LMS ‘UCPUOT ‘PEOY PIRYLEH | ‘asnol aBpug uopajquma 20U WNWSld 880|D 1000
87224 0FL V. NFDI 'UOpuUOT SUBT SJUBWBID /2 '9SNOH SluaWs|D IS Pi7 MeT esnoyiepeyd 0002
04°Z06'% INY 1NO ‘A21ing ‘pIoYp|ING ‘980D 8311 JnUIEAA ‘8SNOH Jabuey D1d Jueg shepleg 1080
QzZ'0el Q89 §L.SS ‘Xass] ‘uopliseq "Wed [UISNDUL SpBUUINGS ‘sienbg AGSUIOY vZiZT 4 2Bpugiauveg %080
79'889°C HY6 d1A ‘uopuo ‘18als uciBuixe 6z ‘10014 1S P11 Juswabeuep jusugsaau] Weysiswy covD
00°05:'LE (Aoue)nsuoo) mojsug uepy 20V
000L6 d8e LDy ‘Weybupiopm "Aem unisny £F DX} S301M9S uoyelnsuoD g Aoteinboy sujy LOVD
Ziiee's 4vL QWG 'x@$s3 ‘mowung Jeai9 1eang YbiH ‘asnoH sl P17 Yyoleasey aAISIURY 00vD
3 sSaIppy aweN Koy

sioypain Auedwon - g
papwiT salsnpuj 1a1emog
d°11 ewniuend



0£:01 gLoz Aenuer gz

60'51L02 19A 108 Sdi

t 0 2 abeg

aimeubig

15094'52¢°L Buyjieso) ssujug 6
§Z'G01'8 HNO Z0D "i8)$8y|00 "UsBIs Ydlig Bue] I ‘pug sue ysem Jstied  QOMD
LrigL'oLl LHO €111 'Asung 'abpughap ‘peoy aiswss||3 ‘UnoD aspwsayg L PJOJPUES W] 0012
88'98€ ¥ NAAD 01 3Jd '944SUIO3UI ‘auinog ‘aAlLQ PIEMPOOY) / Aa|ybiey uesng €080
¥8°000'L 167 LAN ‘uopuo Hled suebay 1eang Auegyy |8 feseusg) Bulung 2089
00'005'6 S 63N B ‘Buinoqbunyg ‘uoiBuImMaN ‘MOl BYL €T dinyd 'Buyeus LOSD
00'0SL'LE TAZ £PO ‘mobse|o ‘anusAy Lojnesg [2 J1ZUd)Hd BYoES 0082
86'€25'¢ YVS ¥13 'uopuc ‘asenbg epeued SUQ ‘HeUM AlBue) 100l Y)LE P (N) 1swabeuey snbay 2040
0 r.vmo_h AQZ SLML _memc._. Uuo E:nc:m .mmo_o Spuepooig .mmm___> SSaUISNg |IWPUPA & |BUuolewall| 80UBSSIBUUOSSY 104D
20'€6.'0C 832 NIOM ‘UopuoT ‘1eans uyor 04 $8je1008sY 4y 00dO
000002 G2 SNL 1SIny8ol] 18348 Yyainy) ‘wie4 sbeuosied PYT SUOIIONPOLU| XUSOY- 10dD
£O'GLB'LL NHZ 618 "2aysweybunong 'ssou) spiensn 'seydseg ybiy || ‘esnoy seuossg ybiy Japed |ned 004D
00°008'2€ ZS. N 'uopuo 1eays ned is ‘eso|) Aleagnus € saieapy [96IN LOND
GZ'LGE'FS g gX3 'UoA( “Jajaxd ‘doysig UOWIBYD 'UMOG IUPUIA 1ajemoq Se|ooIN 0ONO
£0°000'02 M8 1110 19$10g "WinJo4 pIojpuUB|g JSISUIN SULIM| ‘9SNOH Y2BOD PIO UL T Jajemog euiy OND
88'GEV'ST ¥l 2g0 ‘ebpuquie) ‘peoy s||iH 89-29 3|0 B e £OND
00°00G'¥E dOv 0LO1 ‘xass3 ‘uopbnon ‘splaymojied / xooiqess W LOWD
06'¥66'LL 836 69| X883 ‘HiiH IsInyjong ‘soeld sbury ‘esnoy Aouabay 1oo)4 is) P17 s81e008sY SHSqoY I W OOWD
0008212 UL 9LvQ wey "Bulllap ‘peoy WEUIoM L uendAy 887 L0190
00'000'9 MAY Ly Jsjseoue 'BBupeq 'Aisisaiun salseouet 'uoisialg soueul4 Aysianun Jeyseouen 0010
3 SSaIppy SWEN Aoy

s10}1pain Auedwion - g
pa}IW]| S811)SNPU| J3}EMOg
d11 ewnjuenp



¥ jo ¢ abieg

0£:0} 810Z fenuer 97 60°G10Z 19A 105 Sd

aimeubig
0070 o000 000 Buyesoy seuyuy o
3imol 32981 3 vdd SSaIppY aweN Aoy

10}9311(Q 9 sealojdw] - sio3paa) Auedwon - 1.9
pajwi] sausnpu| iajemogq
d17 ewnueny



080} 8102 Aenuey gz 60°GE0Z $9A T0S Sdl v 40 v abed

alneublg

000 Buiejo] seuug 0

3 ssalppy auien Aoy

SJ0}ipal? JAWNsuo,) - si10)padd Auedwon - zg
pajyiwi saLSNpU| Jajemoy
d711 ewnjuent



ATTACHMENT D

BOWATER INDUSTRIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 29 JANUARY 2018



Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2015

Bowater Industries Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Estimaled Outcome Statement as at 29 January 2018

ASSETS

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE
None

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
None

UNCHARGED ASSETS
Conkibutions

Inteflectual Property

Equipment

Investments

Debiars (inchsding intercompany)
VAT Refund

R&D Tax Credits

COsSTS

Joinl Adminisirators’ Pre-Appoinimeni Remuneration
Joint Adminisiralois’ Pre-Appointment Disbursemants
Joint Adminisiralors’ Remuneration

Joint Adminusirators’ Disbursements

LIABILITIES

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -

NET PROPERTY

Estimated prescribad part of net property where applicable {to carry lorward)
AVAILABLE TC FLOATING CHARGE-HOLOER

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
None

Eslimaled prescribad part of nel prepeily where applicable (brought down)

Avaiiable 10 Crginary Unsecured Cradilors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall 1o floating charge holders)

Trede & Expense Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs

Eslimated deficiency/surpius as regards non-preferential craditors
{exciuding any shortfail in respec! of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

Shortfall ie Floating Charge Holder
Estimated deficiency to credilors
Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUSHDEFICIENCY)

Estirnated Future
Realisations

[s]s]u}

000

Uncartain
171.200
63,618
2,796
445,949
7.689
54,546

(6,328.00)
(12.00)
(33.868.00)
{502.30)

c.00

{1,325.160.57}
{23.583.75)

{1.807,835.00)

ATTACHMENT D

] +]

0.00

74579794

(41,110.30}

Nl

0.00
F04,687 .64
0.00

70468764

704,687 64

704,687 64

{1.346.744.32)
644,056.68
.00

(644,056 63)

{1,807,835.00}

{2 451.691.65}



ATTACHMENT E

BOWATER INDUSTRIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO 29 JANUARY 2018



Bowater Industries Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

To 29 January 2018
RECEIPTS Statement of Total {£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

0.00




APPENDIX I

BOWATER INDUSTRIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR QUANTUMA LLP



00’0

PawNED SIUBWASINGSIQ [EI0L

00°0 PARNR|D $394 |0)0L
00562 00'82¢'9 (1 N+ o'y oLs ;9 4 059 SIMOH |e10L
00°0 000 000 000 000 000 oo Bupes|,
000 000 000 000 400 00’0 oo $1985Y jO uolieslieay
LB°BEL 05'82¢'% 0Z'8 0E? o'y 050 0o wawjuoddy a1d
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sucpebipsany;
[Ved] o000 000 [slo)] 000 00’0 000 S:0)pald
000 000 000 [ o] 0o 000 000 $24npa0c.g Buisol)
00'¢ 000 000 000 oo 000 000 Bupaiyses
000 000 0o o 00’0 000 000 sIew Hosds ased
68°CLY 05'6p0'S 0Tz oL gL 0EY 05’8 Butuueld % unupy
(3} ey HEis poddng S{EU0ISSaJ0d
Apnoy sbeuany {3} 1500 aun] SINOH [BI0L B SJUeISISSY 101UaS JAID Jabausy Jaupeg UOIISUNS YUOM JO UONeIJISSE|D

LHOZMZLIS0 0L
384 9poQ Waloid

P SBUISNDU] JBleMOR - LLEZ008

Aewiwing 309 B awi) 6dIS - Auz awny



APPENDIX Nl

BOWATER INDUSTRIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

CHARGE-QUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“QUANTUMA LLP'S
SUMMARY”)

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Quantuma

Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements

Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken to each case which includes active Partner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs
of the case. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (S1P 9), set out below are
the current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff employed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT,

Grade of Staff Rate from 1 June 2016
Partner £295.00 - £495.00
Director £250.00 - £450.00
Senior Manager £225.00 - £375.00
Manager £200.00 - £250.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 - £265.00
Senior Administrator £175.00 - £215.00
Administrator £150.00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00
Junior Administrator £75.00 - £100.00
Support Staff/Executive Assistant £85.00 - £125.00

Work undertaken is recorded in 8 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurred on
cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is
done. There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs.

Time spent on casework is recording directly to the relevant case and the nature of the work undertaken is
recorded at that time. The work is recorded under the following categories:

Administration & Planning
Creditors

Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Cashiering

Closing Procedures

* & 2 8 ¢ o 0

On occasion it may be necessary to change the rates applicable 1o the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the period of the assignment any material changes will be notified to creditors as part of the normal fee reporting
procedures. Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

The time of support staff and executive assistants is not charged to a case except when the initial set up is being
performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken,

Details of historic charge out rates are provided at the end of this guide. Should any creditor wish to recsive
details of the charge out rates in force prior to those shown, these can be provided upon request.

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
carried out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.

Quantuma LLP. Registerad in England & Wales. Registered Office; 81 Station Road. Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS

Registration Number: OC379411 VAT Number. 144 2175 34
A fist of pur Partners and their respective licensing bodies ig available from our website at www.quanluma com/people
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal liability.




Quantuma

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 9, are expenses which are directly referable both lo the
appointment in gquestion and a payment to an independent third party at cost and without uplift.

These expenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, include but are not limited to the following
examples:

Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency
Act 1986 for each appointment

Insurance of assets At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements
Travel All forms other than mileage at actua! cost

Room Hire All external venues at actual cost

Storage Retrieval At cost incurred

Postage At cost incurred

Virtual Meeting Platform (from 6/4/17) At cost incurred

Indirect Expenses (Category 2 Disbursements}

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but which are not to an
independent third party and may inciude shared or allocated costs that can be apportioned to the appointment on

a proper and reasonable basis.

They may also include payment to an individual with whom a practice or individual within a practice has a
business or persanai relationship. Included within the list below is the cost per hour of Mr Mick Brunning, who is
the husband of an individual within the practice. It is considered that the services of Mr Brunning represent best

value.

Other payments made to individuals of businesses with wham the practice or individual within the practice has a
business or perscnal relationship will be disclosed tc creditors and an appropriate resolution for approval will be
proposed.

Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements is required from creditors before they can be paid.

The following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9) are charged to cases
where appropriate on the following basis:

Category 2 Disbursement Cost£

Photocopying, scanning and faxes (per side} 0.10
Company Search 10.00
Stationery (per Report/Letter per member/creditor) 0.50
Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel as per HMRC’s approved rate (per mile) 0.45
Internal Meeting Room Hire {outside London) 65.60

Quantuma LLP. Registered in England & Wales. Regisiered Office: 81 Station Road, Marlow. Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS

Registration Number. OC378411. VAT Number. 144 2175 34
A tist of cur Pariners and their respective licensing bodies is availatle from cur website at www.guantuma com/people
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal liability.




Quantuma

Category 2 Disbursement Costf

Internal Meeling Room Hire (in London) 95.00
Mick Brunning — collection and listing of books and records (per hour) 10.00
Box Storage (per box for life of case) 50.00
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering Identification Search (per case) (from 1/9/16) 12.00

Category 2 disbursements may be subject to periodic increase and this schedule will be updated
accordingly. The schedule is available for creditors to review at http:/Awww.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-
duide-fees/. Details of historic disbursement charges can be found at the end of this schedule.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. The fee arrangement for each will
be disclosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery or
relevant disbursements. The cheice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but
not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their
geographic location.

VAT

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT
exempt, the office holders' remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the insolvency estate will be subject to
VAT at the prevailing rate.

Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at http://iwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co uki. Details
about how an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type and challenged are available in a series of
guides issued with SIP @ and can be accessed at https:/iwww.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/.
Alternatively hard copies of these documents may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLP’s registered
office.

CQuantuma LLP. Registered in England & Wales Registered Office: 81 Station Road. Mariow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS
Registration Number, OC378411. VAT Number. 144 2175 34

A list of gur Partners and their respective licensing bodies ie available from ous website at www.quantuma.comvpeaple
Pariners and Staff act and advise without personal liability.




Quantuma

Historic Charge Out Rates

Rates from Rates from Rates from

1 April 2016 15 July 2015 1 April 2015
Partner £295.00 - £475.00 | £295.00 - £475.00 | £295.00 - £475.00
Director £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00
Senior Manager £225.00 - £350.00 | £225.00- £350.00 | £225.00 - £275.00
Manager £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00 - £250.00

Assistant Manager

£185.00 - £265.00

£185.00

£185.00

Senior Administrator

£175.00 - £215.00

£175.00 - £215.00

£175.00 - £215.00

Administrator

£1560.00 - £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00

£160.00 - £175.00

Assistant Administrator

£100.00

£100.00

£100.00

Case Accountant

£125.00

£125.00

£125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

aupport StaffiExecutive | p95 00.£100.00 | £95.00-£100.00 | £95.00 - £100.00
Rates from Rates from Rates from 1
1 February 2015 5 January 2015 November 2014
Partner £2095.00 - £445.00 | £295.00 - £425.00 | £295.00 - £425.00
Director £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00
Senior Manager £225.00 - £275.00 | £225.00- £275.00 | £225.00 - £275.00
Manager £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 £185.00 £185.00
Senior Administrator £175.00 £175.00 £175.00
Administrator £150.00 - £175.00 | £150.00-£175.00 | £150.00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator £100.00 £100.00 £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00 £125.00 £125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

Support Staff/Executive
Assistant

£95.00 - £100.00

£95.00 - £100.00

£95.00-£100.00

Quantuma LLP. Registered in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road. Mariow. Buckinghamshire SL7 1INS

Registration Humber. OC378411. VAT Number 144 2175 34
A tist of our Partners and their respective ficensing bodies is avaifable from our websile at www.quantuma.com/peaple
Partners and Stalf act and advise without personal liability.




Quantuma

Historic Disbursement Charging Rates

With effect from 6 April 2017, the following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new cases.

Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge
Stationery At cost incurred
Postage Al cost incurred (other than for reports to creditors scheduled below *)

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £

File Set Up (per file) 7.00
Postage per Report to Creditors and Members (per report) 0.50
Reporis to Members and Creditors {published on line — per report per membetr/creditor) 0.25

*to ensure consistent charging of postage across our cases, all postage will be charged at the cost
incurred and therefore reports will not be subject to the Category 2 charge shown above.

Quantuma LLP. Registered in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Martow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS
Registration Number. OC378411 VAT Number 144 2175 34

A list of our Pariners and their respective licensing bodies is available from our website at www.quantuma.comipecple
Partners and Stalf act and advise without persanai liability.




APPENDIX [V

BOWATER INDUSTRIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS FROM 5§ DECEMBER
2017 TO 25 JANUARY 2018



00'c

paw|e|n suawasINgs|q jejol
00'¢ PRUIBID $9a] [J0)
££°961) 08'726'8 1781 08¢ og'ir [} g SINOH oL
0060 00’0 000 oc'o 00'0 000 [vdy] Guipe) |
ot Ly 05'ZLeE 042 oo'p ozo 00’0 (1224 SIO5SY JO uones||eay
(i) 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 waluioddy aug
(s 1)] og'o 000 Q0'¢ 000 oo 0c'0 suoyeBisaawy
006} 0§'280'2 06°L1 000 08'LL oo 00'0 sloypu)
00’0 000 000 000 00°0 o0'Q 000 52.np320id Buiso|g
00’051 008 Q90 g0 oL 000 000 Bupawse)
00’0 000 000 089 Qoo 0o 000 SISEW JUpadg aseD
EZ'19L 0§°428°¢ 05°0e 050 0682 o'k 00’0 Bupuerd g uupy
(3) siey 458 poddng SIBUOISSAOIg
Aunoy abeseay {3)isen awL SINOH [0l P SJUEISISSY Jojuag Jaio sabeue Jauped LORIUNY HIOM JO RONBIRISSELD

BLOT/I0/6E ‘0L LLOZ/ELIS0 Wi

1504 #po]) paloig

PIYWIT SAHASAPU] JIEMOE - Z1E2009

Aewiwing 3809 ® awll 6dIS - Aju3g awi)



APPENDIX V

BOWATER INDUSTRIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEE PROPOSAL

a} The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

Please note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be incurred
for the fuil period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already incurred, details of

which are provided in Appendix V.



00282 00'908'L 00'8s WLOL
‘SUINJRJ PUE SJaBEW Xe] uonglodio 2 IYA
JayEasal) SYIUOW 9 SUIUCW 9 SUUOW Z 'Wiuow | 18 smalagl il Bunajducs ¢ ABalens ased
"3SEQ 8y} 0) DUIEJR] SJBW@ PUE a0USpUOdSasoD aulnd |& Uim Buijgad - uogeisiliuipy jelauss
“Gdi UO SPIERp 9580 JIUCAIA D PUB SIJY 958D JL0AR32 dn Bumges
"puag Ayeusd oyneds 8 SuLiglqD
Juswuiodde Jo uogEMEoU JBYO yim Bulleep pue uopelsBWwnoop ay) Suledasd ‘puny uodaloly LosUAd Sy ' DHINH
"agnoH saeduion o) suoyeoutou Kioinjess Buniepapun ‘wauiuodde 3yi Buisiuaapy 679 Bunid P SUORRIION |[&1uU99) pue Aojmeis 1euwm|
{aH/3) spom {3) {84H) oM uayeLapun aq 03 YoM Yy} Jo uonduasag
Y} 3eLBpUn 0} @Jes  XIOM BY) HEUIPUN  BY) aNEUAPUR O} udYE)
Wo alieys papuaig 0] 51500 A Ay 8Q 0] 8l pajeLuns]
1O angeA paleuniss

| 810N - DNINNVYId ¥ NOU VHLSININGY
“gseasou ppopad 0} 198faNs aq {im PUB S)BWISI AL UL pAUIINO Rom Jo AIODIED UDER 10, PESH 3G [l 3A0GE POIOND S1E. By} 181 #10U 8ses|d

sZ1 JueISISSY

annoaxgyels poddng

74" JURIUNODOY B8R

Sit JORISIU|WpY

sie JOTRAISIUILDY J0[UIG

25224 safeuey JuRis|ISSY

Lz sabeuey

703 sabeuey; Jojuag

oot 1071934iq
S6b Jauned :9JE @SED 8u} LD PASN aq |W jY) sael Ino ableyd Aunoy sy

3

'9$0 ) Jo vonensiuipe au Guunp

FSNE ARW JRY) SIIRNDYIP JO SIRISAWOSD UMOUYUN AJUALIND AUE JUNOIIE O3 S4B} 10U $30D SIBLIYSS AU] "IINSal e $iy "SHSED J2Jus Ul Japjoy
200 5w Buyor Jo aousuadxe pue sBpaiwauy 254 pue ased au) jo sBpajmouy wawns §apcY 300 BU1 U0 paseq St 8lqissod se Jjeunooe se
aleumsa S|yl aNewW O uaye) uaag saey sdais aqissod e istuan Tased ayi v abeys Apee LR Je S10ypasd o) papiacid U3Bg SBL SIBWNSD SIUL t9lON

UONEIISIVILIDE S 3880 aly} jo pouad sy} J0) a1 N0 abeyD ALNoy pepuUsiq @ J@ SAaLLe a) Sunoy
40 J2QUUNU pRjRWINS® Byl AQ 210} PHRELUNSS 12y POPIND Ul 3/el] am 'uiedy "Jeak auD Jopun 15| O} paldiopue &1 Udiym Lojensiuiwpy aus Suunp
BSED 3U} U0 YI0M AIESSO0BU U SXEPIHUN O} SIS0 3L} PRIBLINSS [BI0] AU} 1 HOM JO SBUOBIED WaIBYIP U JO) SAABUNSS 3U) |2 JO WNS ay|

“wom jo Axoliaies 1By joj 3kl 1no abieyo ALNCY PAPUSIQ B 1B BALIE 0} SINOY jO JAQUINL DABLUNSD AL

Aq)E10] PBJBLINSS JBUYL PAPIAIP UL SARY 3/ SSED 3l U0 iom jo AIcBaieD 1euw O] 9GRINGUIIE $I1S00 Wi 18I0} PAIBWNS? B4 18 amue o AloBajes
TRU} Ul oM 2XEUBRUR JiM DRIBGIGUE S 3 eyl HETs o Jaquial yora 10; dtel Ino afseud siqeidde auy Aq paydainu usag sey yiom jo Aobales
4R U1 om au; Buiiepapun Juads 9q Uink 1BU) SWIE PEIWIASS AU JUSWIDOP SIYI Ul "MIOM JO 5aucBaleD Jalayp oju) pasAleue s juads al aiy
PUB U3NBUSPUIN YI0M 34| RIOXS Of PPIOID. 1 SAJRIEN “SPUN SNUIL § w1 juads awr Suipucoas ‘uuopad A3yl Jeu) %Iom sy} pue YBIs jo 1Squiaul
© jo 3ouauadxe pUB SIS U} 0) Aeudesdde saie) Ino sB5BYD 95N apN "SIS2] 1500 SWLG B U0 PRlISUNIAI &q 0) Bupipos ale SIapjoy S010 Ayl

NOLLYU ISININAY THL S0 NOLLYHNG 3H1 DNINIAOD ILVIWILST 334

NOLLVHISININGY NI - GILINIT STMLSNANI ¥31vMO8




00°L52 00'pe'e 00EL

Lol
{paumnbau j1) suofoBsuel | juepaoajuy Buinsing @ Buljebysaauy|
"0y uoneEy|enbs)g sJoRaig Auedwo?) aul 4G paanbal s SJ0josKp 341 JO JONPRIOD Bl Lo uinjal so Bodal & Suiedald - suoded vaad
1@ 'SIOVN0S 'SWEBILNCIIR UEQ SUL SE YINS ‘Salad DIyl JueAd|as
oy uojrws Buueiqe pue Buinses AQ $3U9A00al jasse [euaiad BuiAiuep: o) malA e tiw ucieBissaur jenu) ue Bugonpuey - mainsy 2 dIS
(2H73) oM 3 (suH) som U EPIPUN 3G O JIOM aY} jo uondiiasag
AUj SEUIPUN O} 3R] LIOM DY) BxRLApUNR Ay} BNEPApUN O LaYE)
o afueyo pepualg o} 53802 awy Ay 2g 03 sy pajRuyys3
10 anjea pajewNSa
T IION - SNOHVDIISIANI
00'2462 00'esy' L 0062 IvLoL
LONBIUBWINDOC] SINPIV0L] LOISIDAC (2] JO LOBY £6 Bied
SesexiOid SIOIRASIUILPY Bt BIEd
SIO|PAID O LOdRY 82 LB
$JJIPAID O} uoRECROU Juswiuodde jenu Buinsst g LoyejLswnoop ey Butedald - s:0}ipa1d ©) olEdIoN uewluoddy [eniu)
suoday ssuboidenuuy
swie)/spodey JOUpU) pandesg
$AINPA00I LOISDAQ SIONPSITD
8J0)pas Ui BuIpuodsaliod g swiep (0N SulMalaal 'sIG)pald 0} Seuleuuoiisant ) Oy Bunss: - st O uohua}ay
SWl> Odt/DHINH Uilm Bunesq
sulied Jo Poddns u uogeuLou euodippe Bugsanbas g swiep Suredipalpe - LW S10pp20 Suneapnipe pue Bumansy
(aqesndde s€) SJ0lPaJd pUe SJBqUIaW JO] SIUNCIOY |euld Buedaiy
suoday el
{PajNNSUOD §1 SSYIWLICD B 1} Sisqiuaw SO yiw Buisey B sanuy ‘sBugean sl
{payniasucs S| saRIWLCD © ji} BUIOdSY FaRALLLOD
SABALDS UCISUDd uim Buieaq
“SUONESIOALICD BLOYTSIS} PUB B|IRWS ‘a0USPUOdSaLIed JOUPaId Ww Buleaq
SIOJIPa.S 0} UOREDYACU Wauuioode (el Lgw SLieap pue uojejuawnsop ay; Buyeda.d
UOHEJISIUILIPY JO Seaoxiwa Susdjlou pue SpI0OB) WOJ) LORRULIOLUI DUiIe)qo - Seskoides
UH/3) piom @ (S4H) iom uayepapun aq o) oA a4 40 uonduiossq
Y} HEUAPUN OF AJBY  HIOM DY) BNELEPUD  AY] BYEUAPUN 0} UdNE)
no abieys papus)y o) 51503 suNl L) 3q 0] awy) pAlew|lsy

J0 anjea pajewisy

£ 910N - SYCLIQZUD




0o'ize 00'L6¥'2 00'tL

Ivi0L

UNOAASNoH salueduc 1e swnjes Jojnie;s (euy Buy 2

VAT O} UCHISURJ} LJOOWS MO8 0} papnjoucy Auadoud st uogensiuiuipy Bulinsug

(3H/3) Riom (3) (sJH) xiom
ay) ONELIDPUN O} JJRS  NJOM B} RUSpUN  3Y) 2yeHaput: O} ude]
ne o?w...u pepuerg 03 S1502 ULl 3y} 4 0] HuM] pNeUMsI
jo onjea pepeLINSS

00222 o2 13-24 0'g

uAYRUIPUN 3G OF MIOAA 843 40 uonduasag

$34NJ320Ud SNISOTD

IiOL

SIUNOT0R SWAWAEY % sidiapay Aoiners Buy g Buuedasy

SUORENISUODIY Huey

SUL0j 15003 13 Buieaq

suonsinbal anbaya yim Buieaq

JUNOSOE jUeq PUB YOOQUSED SIBPIOH SO0 By} BurBeuew pue Buwieiuiew ‘Suiado

(aH73) saom (3 (84R) wom
9U) BYEMBPUN C} AJRd  HJOM SUJ GHELOPUN By} BYELBPUN O] uaxe)
wo shieys papudlg o) 51600 Awyy sy} 24 6} aW} pARMAST
10 anjea pajewnsa

00452 00°sS8'E DO'GL

UBXEUIBPUN 3G O} ¥ICAK 8Y) JO uonduosag

ONIMAIHSYD

Iviol

aouelnsu) Buloyuopy 5 Gubuesry

SUCHNGLIUCO YA JeIualod Buipsebar uoyisod Bumaiagy - suoinguiuc)

o1ay spun Aue BuipieBal yueq Bunoeuoy - yueg 1e ysen

paujejuiew ase sjusied Auxdosd [enoausiu; Bulnsul - Auadold 1enoalsi)

SHPauD JauyLn; o) Buikidde ;o ESaLBAL;)S 1500 BUISSISSY SIPaID XE] Q'3 BUIDBl0D - SUPSID XEL

(H73) Hiom ) (su) Waom
8Uj HYELBPUN O] BJ2)  HIOM BUI DIELAPUD 5L IYEHIPUN O} LYE}
N0 abieyd PIpUSlg OISO AWLEY)  8q O3 ALY PHRWINST
10 angeA pajewnsg

uDyRPIPUN 3G 0F JUOM 3y} Jo uonduosaq

P 90N - S1388V J0 NOULVSIIVIN




(3)gesdde se) UnoD pue asNOH Seedwoy) Je pajl} pue
pavedeud s BUNOOR [BuY JBUY) 0S UBSSI0AU §1 I SI0)IPRID B4} OF Jauaq [RUBUY 12aUD Ou SBY Sy} ySnoyle pue 95D auy) o] pud ALRDIO UR 1339 Of SINjEls A paanbal aie SIApOY 300 3y, - sanpadolg Buiseln £ sloN

‘WNOY g 8snoH saiwedwo?) e pely aJe Sjinodoe sjuawAed pue sidiedal
Aojnigls pue SuNaode UBG {12 U0 paLopad aJ8 SLOIBIIIUCOSI YUBS "S4IS DUB UOE|SIBA LW SOURRIGO0E U| PRLIRILIBL DUE DauRdo )8 SIUNGI0E YUEG SIBISS 1BYL SINSUS 1SNLL SIaPIOL 83110 oy - Buusiyse) g aloN

‘9SED Ay} U S]85SE UMOUY BU) aBB3l 0) udjepapun aq O} Spasu Jeu) oM au) S SIL - $IASSY JO UoReEHEdY & Eozm

SUoRdE Asacoes |eIudlod ANuap| osre Aew suopeBiqo aoS_sm_
853y} yhm AdWioo O} wau) SKRUS OF 30M BYL SICIOAIP 3Y} JO IORILOT BU) U SIS PUB UOKEACUU] "SSBUISNY J0) 1ualuLBdag auy) o} Loda: ol uones|Bal Aq pasnbas os(e e SJapio4 a01y0 aU1 AIBSSa0aU ) $98) U) 2SE1)

UE 1 Hj3USQ 18U JO DIBWRSS UR SpiA0Ld |im SIODIOY S0150 DY) PUR SIOHFRID U} JO JaUSG JU) 10} 3Q [ Suoioe Aiaacda) yong ~AUBSSadau Se JpRul aq | S89) Ll 85U ue 10} [eacsdde pue sIo)pa:0 0} papiaoid &g [

UOHBULIOjUI SN} PUE "AIEssa0au aaum suopoe K1aacda: Buug o} pue jejep Ui wawy s1eBnsaau; o) SIS0 U [BUOPPE JN3U) O} PASU 1w SISPIOY 2010 U} USL) LaYITUSD AIR UCHEEISSAUE JBULN) JO) SIANEHW JO SBLeACI8)

[epuziod ji “ucpeBisaau; [eqiur ve yons BulELBpUN JO 51500 a4 JUaSesda) PEQIOSE) FISCO SR L PUE SICKPSID JO 1AL UL JO] SUCHIE AA00d] JRIUSI0C 3.8 58U} JOLIAUM BUILISIaD O} SSSES (| U Lol eBisanu

[eliul Ve aYBLBPUN O} 9D3RId AUSA08U] JO SIIBWAIRS 3yl A paanbal are s1apoy 9010 3y, {Buipen injBucim pue a0UBSEs)SIlU 52 UINS SISRBL 0 109058 U] OS|8 puB) 21npancid ASUBAIDSUI ay) JO JUSWSoUBILIO?

3y} 0y Joud Jo pasOdsIp UsR ey SiESSE AIYM Do SUONCESUEI} JUBPSJBILE $B UMOUY B8 JEUM JO 193dSa) W LDIOR Alanoow) 33E; O} siamod SI9pIoY 2010 AU soAib uope|siBa) AouRAOSUl By |, - SuoneBnsaAl| (E SION

“SuRIUny

Aojmes siy joJed 68 30m SIyt axep2pUN 0} pa:inbas §1IIPICY V0 YL PANG] 1B Aau) e s1oadsosd puapiap puR SWIRID JRLE BulpueBa) S10upa Wo) panE0al seuanb PUB 20USpUOdEaLIOD YJM (25D O} aAey OS(E

Ui JBRHOU SONO SUL "SIOUPEID BU) O} PANSS) 5Q UED SHOMSI PUR SBIJOU 18U BINSUS O) PuE ‘85D a4 0 JuawabeueLl au 10 Led Se SWIBP J3U) O SIUNOWE 3y) Yim JaLUaB0) 'SJOUPaU O S35SRIPPE DUE SAUIEL 3Y) jO SPICOAl
81ep 0} dn LIBLEW SPAJV JOPIOY SO B} - SJOPPID jO SUHEID "sBuipasacud By} o In0 PO 2ABY CLM BSOU] 10912) O] SIOUPAID [0 SSEQEIED ou} SIEPN JSNW JAPIOY SO0 A - SICHPAID INQ PRID SJOUPRID 1Z BION

“A01|0} 1SNLL E19PI0Y 301450 184} 20n0eId paJinbial N0 195 YaIUM ‘aNDRIE ADUBA|OSU] JO SIUIWBIRIS AU PUR UONEISIER| ASUBAOSUN ) JODUN SILALIaINGS] Jiel)) 19Ul 0} SIBPIoY F2140 24} AQ
uSNESpuUn &q 0} SBY PUE JSUURLY [BIRCUIBW pUE (BULOISS3JCUd B L1 pR0RURW S1 950 SU) JRY) SSUNSUD INg 'SIONNE0 AU O J2Usq jepueu) 10aup aaib j0ou ssop ) sisBeurw aaul pue sUBpIoY 1Yo 4} Ag 85ED S} UG Buop
MOM 41 JO LOISIAIBANS PUR J0LOD BU) UM Jouiabo; 'yers Jisu) pue SJIPIOY 3010 a4 A 8580 ay) JO suogouny BARASILHUDE SURNGS SUE W PAAICALI S1 JBY] »JOM aly) Stuasaldal Sy ~ m:_ccw_ﬁ PUR UQHBNSIVILIDY (| JON

SL'e5¢ oogog'ce a0yl

TvLOL TIVEIAD
00'22Z 00'26¥'Z 00"t L $34NA3IDCHd ONISOTD
002 00'9LEL 00'g ONIMIIHS VD
€0 252 00'558°C 0o'gL SNOILYSITVYIY L3SSY
00452 00'E'e 00cl SNOLLVOILSIANI
00452 00'¢s¥'L 00’67 $404Ia3¥0
00°4SZ 00'S08'¥) 00°6¢ ONINNY1d ONV NOILVHISININGY
(4H73) SHom (3 (suH) nom

B3} HRUIPUN O] 231 UOM BUF PEWBPUN B YBUBPUN OF UNE)
no efizeys papusig  OF 51800 AW IO 9Q O) By (€30} pARWINET
anjeA [230} palewNSa

SAHODILYD HHOM 40 AUVININNS TIVHIAD



b) The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full period
of tha Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which are
provided elsewhere in this document.

Advertising Cost £405.30
Bonding Cost £135.00
Insurance Cost £200.00
Total £740.30

ExpensesiCathy

As per Quantuma
Postage / Photocopying / Stationery LLP disbursement £150.00
policy
Anti Money Laundering ldentification Search ?a"sic’ff cost per £12.00
Total £162.00

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. In the
event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in
performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no
statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.



APPENDIX Vi

BOWATER INDUSTRIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE / VOTING FORM / PROOF OF DEBT



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Bowater Industries Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 08295146
in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, Number 9238 of 2017

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking, of
Quantuma LLP, Vernon House, 23 Sicilian Avenue, London, WC1A 2QS (020 3856 6720), who were
appointed by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see overleaf):

The approval of the Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposais

The establishing of a Creditors' Committee, if sufficient nominations are received by 9 February
2018 and those nominated are willing to be members of a Committee’.

The basis of the Joint Administrators' fees

The approval of the Joint Administrators’ Category 2 disbursements

The approval of the pre-Administration costs

The timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge

N =

ook w

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All voting
forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed and
returned to the Joint Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, Vernon House, 23 Sicilian Avenue, London, WC1A 2Q8
By email to. londonvoting@gquantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms tc be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the contrary
is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 12 February
2018.

If the Joint Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote wilf be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt
is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the
creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if
the creditor alsc provides a proof by the time specified above. :

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors

10 creditors

1 please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions. Please note that, in the event that a Creditors’
Committee is formed, authority to approve decisions 3, 4, 5 and 6 proposed above may be exercised by the Committee,



A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

0
Signed: d\;’\d (‘D VA M(M/\' Dated: 29 January 2018

Andrew Andronikou
Joint Administrator




VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
Bowater Industries Limited (in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

e

Address:
Decisions:
. . *For /

1 That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved. Against
That a Creditors' Committee be established if sufficient nominations are received *For /

2 by 12 February 2018 and those nominated are willing to be members of a Against
Committee? 9
That the Jeint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them
and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be “For/

3 charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at Against
the time it was undertaken. These costs are estimated to be in the sum of 9
£33,868.00.

4 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2 *For/
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP’s summary. Against

5 Thatthe unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’ *For/
Proposal be approved. Against
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action

g Undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such *For f
discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to Against
have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time.

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:
Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.

Please complete this form and return It, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 12 February 2018, by:

Post: Quantuma LLP, Vernon House, 23 Sicilian Avenue, London, WC1A 2QS

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to

londonvoting@quantuma.com

2 please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions. Please note that, in the event that a Creditors’
Committee is formed, authority to approve decisions 3, 4, 5 and & proposed above may be exercised by the Committee.




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Bowater Industries Limited {In Administration)

Date of Administration: § December 2017

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if & company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a regisiered company:

» For UK companies: its registered number

* For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

» The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insoivency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

if the total amount above includes outstanding
uUncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ ) I NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. {The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falis within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount{s) claimed as preferential £

1.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
Provide new information

Account No.:
Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO




APPENDIX VI

BOWATER INDUSTRIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: Bowater Industries Limited (In Administration) (“the Company™)

Company Number; 082951486
in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, Number 9238 of 2017

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 {"the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking, of
Quantuma LLP, Vernon House, 23 Sicilian Avenue, London, WC1A 2QS (020 3856 6720) who was

appointed by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrator by one of the following methods:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, Vernon House, 23 Sicilian Avenue, London, WC1A 2Q8
By email to: londonvoting@guantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 23:59 on 12 February 2018

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joini Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor's
ehgibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For  further information on the role of  Creditors’ Committees, go o
bitp:/Avww guaniuma.com/guide/guide-creditors-committee/

0 l/
i d\/\d (D v\ i
Sighed: Dated: 29 January 2018

Andrew Andronikou
Joint Administrator




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

Bowater Industries Limited (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor):

| nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors' Committee (provide name(s) and
address(es)):

1.

2.

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you are the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is 2 company)? Yes f No



APPENDIX Il
BOWATER INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT



Bowater Industries Limited
{In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Transfer of Subsidiary Shares
R&D Tax Credits

Bank Interest Gross

Sale of Assets

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Pre Appt Office Holder Fees
Office Holders Fees
Meeting Room Hire
Agents/Valuers Fees
Photocopying
Stationery

Postage

AML Search Fee
Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Receivable / {(Payable)

Notes

Statement From 05/06/2018
of affairs To 14111/2018

£

30,397.60

(3,392.65)

(3,392.65)

£

0.00
0.00
4.95
27,000.00

27,004.95

0.00
0.00
30,196.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
201.60

(9.431.85)
6,039.20

1 The balance of funds in hand is held in an interest bearing account at Metro Bank.

2 Amounts in the above statement are shown exclusive of VAT unless specifically stated.

From 05/12/2017
To 14/11/2018
£

576.00
4,733.48
6.77
57,000.00

62,316.25

135.00
6,328.00
33,868.00
13.00
3,280.00
22.00
27.50
35.75
12.00
242 .40
201.60

44,165.25

18,151.00

9,358.27
8,792.73

18,151.00

3 The above statement should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Final Report dated 14

November 2018.

4 The directors have not yet provide a Statement of Affairs so comparative figures are not currently available.

Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking

Joint Administrators
14 November 2018



APPENDIX IV
BOWATER INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT FOR THE LIQUIDATION



Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016

Bowater Industries Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Estimated Outcome Statement as at 14 November 2018

ASSETS

UNCHARGED ASSETS

Transfer of Subsidiary Shares

R&D Tax Credits

Sale of Assets

Bark Interest Gross

COSTS

Joint Administratars’ Pre-Appointment Remuneration
Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Disbursements
Jaint Administrators’ Remuneration

Joint Administrators’ Dishursements

Agents Fees

LIABILITIES

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS: None

NET PROPERTY
Estimaled prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) - N/A
AVAILABLE TO FLOATING CHARGE-HOLDER

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Less: Floaling Charge Creditor - None

Surplus/{Deficiency) to QFC

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down}

Available to Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

Unsecurad non-preferential claims {(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors

HM Revenue & Customs

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfallin respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003}

Shortfall to Fleating Charge Holder
Estimated deficiency to creditors
tssued and called up capital
Ordinary Sharenolders

TOTAL SURPLUSHDEFICIENCY)

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED RETURN TG CREDITORS

NIA pinthe £
N/A pinthe £
1.14 pinthe £

Estimated Dividend to Secured Creditors:
Estimated Dividend to Preferential Creditars:
Estimated Dividend to Unsecured Creditors:

Current Realisations
£

576.00
4,733.48
57,000.C0
877

62,316.25
(6.280.00)
(32,868.00

(3,280.00

)
)
(677.25)
)
)

(44,117.25

Estimated
Future Realisations Total
£ £
] 576.00
0.00 4,733.48
0.00 57,000 0O
Uncertain 577
a0 §2,316.25
0.00 (6,280.00)
000 {12.00)
000 133,868.00)
(362 80} (1,040 15}
{2,700.00) (5,950.00)
3,082 90) (47,180.15)
0.00
0.00
15,136.10
0.00
T 15410
0.00
15136 10
0.00
15,136.10

{1,298,862.29)

{23.583.75)

{1,322,446.04)

(1,307,309.94)

0.00

{1,307,309.94)

{1,807,835.00)

{3,115,144.94)



SLTIE

pawWIe|D SUAWASINGS| [eI0L

00'goR'ce pawie|) 5994 |ej0L
§6°852 00'r99°6 FANFL 52 080z 09'Z1L or'L SINOH |ejol
000 00°0 000 000 00°c 000 000 Bupesy
82952 00°455T 066 000 or'9 os'e 000 S}essy 4O uones|gay
00’0 000 000 000 000 000 000 Jswiuoddy aid
00'SSE 00°0LS 00z 000 o00'e 000 000 suonebusaau|
00'56E 05'€¥6 0Le 000 oL 000 00 sicypald
[olod1} 000 coo 000 000 000 000 sainpaoold Buiscln
25°902 05'€50') oLs 08’k 0ze 000 000 Buuaiysed
0u0 000 000 000 000 0c0 000 siane ooeds aseD
20942 00°009'F Z9'gl Z9°0 05'g oL'e oL Buued ® uwpy
(3) ayen yeys poddng s|euolssajold
KunoH aBelaay (3) 3500 swiy SINOH 2101 7 SJUBRYSISSY 101Uag JaYl1Q 1abeuep laupued UORIUN Y SIOA JO USREDIISSE|D)

8L0¢/}LivL (01 8L0Z/90/50 ‘Lol
150d #pog paloid
BENWT sadlsnp| ISemod - L1£2009

Atewwing 3509 @ swi} 6diS - Aug awiy



SLZ1E

palNe|s SIUAWSSINGSI] (eI

00'898'ce pawiel) s99d |B10L
61222 0566498 29'591 L'l oLvel 06'52 05'8 SINOH |e301
co0 000 000 Q00 000 000 cQ0 Buipes
65682 00'8E2'6 06'LE 00’0 cb'sl 0oL 069 S]28sYy JO UoyEs|eay
00°Q 00'¢ 000 000 000 00'C 000 Wawuoddy aid
GS6°L6L 055102 04'cL 000 0801 000 00'0 suonebisaau
20°86 ) 00'082'8 ol st 000 042¥ 02y 000 SIC1IPaIY
Q00 000 000 000 00'Q Q00 [elele} s3Inpacold Buisoly
A5 p81L 05'648'} VIS 05y 08'¥ 000 000 Buusiysed
000 000 00Q 000 00’0 000 00’0 sJaew oyioads asen
geale 05°9.5'7L 2e’lB 29°¢ 08'2p 0Ll a0e Buluueld g uwpy
(3} sjen Heys poddng S|eucISSajold
Aunoy abeiaay  {3) 150 awi) SINOH |B)0L 2 SJUR)SISSY iojuag Jayio aebeuepy Iaupeq UOIIUN HOA JO UCHEIJISSEID

BLOZ/LLiPE OL LLOEELIG0 ‘WOl
150d #pog palold
palwI] saLisnpu; Jajemog - L1€2008

Alewwing 3509 ' awil] 6dIS - Au3 awi)



APPENDIX Vi
BOWATER INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

DETAILED LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS DURING THE
REVIEW PERIOD

Collection and making an inventory of company books and
records

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the
case.

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Pericdic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns
Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

Preparing, circulating and filing progress reports.
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Correspondence to request information on the company's
dealings, making further enquiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company's books and records

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors
regarding certain transactions

Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations




Instructing and liaising with agents
Liaising with potential purchasers
Assessment and review of offers received
Negotiating with intended purchaser
Pursuing deferred sale consideration

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Issuing cheques/BACS payments

Banking remittances

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts at
Companies House

Current Charge-out Rates of the staff who have worked on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the initial set up is being performed or
when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken

Support staff include secretarial and administrative support.
The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.
Rates may have been subject to periodic increase.

Partner

£295.00 - £495.00

Birector

£250.00 - £450.00

Senior Manager

£225.00 - £375.00

Manager

£200.00 - £280.00

Assistant Manager

£185.00 - £265.00

Senior Administrator

£175.00-£255.00

Administrator

£150.00 - £175.00

Assistant Administrator

£100.00

Case Accountant

£125.00

Junior Administratar

£75.00 - £100.00

Support Staff/Executive Assistant

£95.00 - £125.00




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Bowater Industries Limited (in Administration)

Date of Administration: 5 December 2017

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

s Far UK companies: its registered number

+ For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

+ The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s}) claimed as preferential £

11.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.:
Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalif of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




